

State of New Hampshire

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

Barnstead Educational Support Team, NEA-NH

And

Barnstead School District

Case No. E-0018-4 Decision No. 2023-149

Order

On June 27, 2023, the PELRB issued an Order of Voluntary Surrender¹ to document the Barnstead Educational Support Team, AFT-NH, Local #6332 surrender of the certification set forth in PELRB Decision No. 2019-134 (May 31, 2019). (This certification describes the bargaining unit that is the subject of the election petition the Barnstead Educational Support Team, NEA-NH filed in this case). The caption in this case has therefore been amended to remove the Barnstead Educational Support Team, AFT-NH, Local #6332 given this change in status.

The case will now be processed as a request to approve a bargaining unit consisting of the bargaining unit described in PELRB Decision No. 2019-134. The case will proceed according to the following schedule and deadlines:

1. Any objections to the case proceeding in this manner and/or to the composition of the above-described unit shall be filed on or before July 12, 2023.

¹ PELRB Decision No. 2023-148.

2. The Town shall post this order in the workplace per the certificate of posting provided by the PELRB with this order.

So ordered.

Date:

Douglas L. Ingersoff, Esq.

Executive Director/Presiding Officer

Distribution: Terri D. Donovan, Esq.

Timothy Broadrick, Superintendent Christopher Long, UniServ Director